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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
W side of 48th Street, 550 feet N of the

¢/l of Woodrow Street * DEPUTY ZONING
12" Election District

7" Councilmanic District * COMMISSIONER
(528 48" Street)

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Wayne K. Thornton , :
Petitioner * Case No. 2009-0138-A

* ok ok ok ok ok Kk ok ok ok Kk ok ok ok ok Kk ok ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variaﬁce filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Wayne K. Thornton for
property located at 528 48" Street. The variance request is from Sections 1B02.3.A.5, 1B02.3.B,
1B02.3.C.1, 301.1.A and 415.A.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit an open projection (carport) with a 4 foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 7.5 foot
and to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored a minimum of 6 feet to the rear of a lateral
.projection of the front foundationA line of the dwelling in lieu of the required 8 foot. The subject
property and requested relief are more particulérly described on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1.
Petitioner desires to construct a carport measuring 16 feet x 27 feet to protect his recreational
vehicle. Construction of the carport will shield the 21 foot recreational vehicle from inclement
weather conditions. Petitioner submitted a letter of support from his adjacent neighbor, Andrew F.
Coleman, Jr., who resides at 526 48™ Street. In fact, Mr. Coleman commended the Petitionef on
the many improvements he has made to the property at 528 48™ Street. Photographs submitted by

the Petitioner depict a chain link fence and vegetation separating these properties.
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The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. The comments indicate no opposition or other recommendations concerning
the requested relief.

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on November 16, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered Based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the hea}th; safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimqre County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Comniissioner for Baltimore County,
this H % day of December, 2008 that a variance from Sections 1B02.3.A.5, 1B02.3.B,
1B02.3.C.1, 301.1.A and 415.A.1.A of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit an open projection (carport) with a 4 foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 7.5 foot

and to permit a recreational vehicle to be stored a minimum of 6 feet to the rear of a lateral
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projection of the front foundation line of the dwelling in lieu of the required 8 foot is hereby

GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required
to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

et

( YHOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. _ THOMAS H. BOSTWICK-

County Executive Deputy Zoning Commissioner

‘December 4, 2008

WAYNE K. THORNTON
528 48™ STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 2009-0138-A
Property: 528 48™ Street

Dear Mr. Thornton:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in thé above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

: In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that.

. any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the

Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. )

Very truly yours,

THOMAS H. BOS CK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore- County

THB:pz

Enclosure

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chcsapeake Avenue, Su1tc 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410- 887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petltlon for Administrative Varlance
~ to the Zonlng Commlssmner of Baltlmore County

’7/ A~ 5%’55{/

This Petition shall be filed W|th the Department of Perm:ts and Development Management The underssgned legal |
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count ?/ and which is described in the de cnptlon and lat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby peﬁﬁson for a Variance from Section(s). | BO2- . 2 {) <A1

__55&2. _AQ s 20\ 4//5'/\ /A (& (.z:R)

—— e e - 4 ._,Mw.____.)fﬁ

~ -To permit an open projection (carport) with a 4- foot side yard setback in lieu of the
~ required 7.5-foot and to permit a recreational. vehicle to be stored a minimum of 6-feet to
the rear of a lateral projection of the front foundation line of the dwelling in licu of the
requlred 8-foot.

for the property located at
. which is presently zoned

- of the zomng regulaticns of Baltimore County, to the zonmg law of I Balﬂmore County, for the feasons sndlcated on the back
of this pet:t:on form ’ . . - \ .

Property is to be posted and advertlsed as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .
1, or we, agree o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zonmg
regulatlons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning lfaw for Baltlmore County :

) I/We do so emnly declare and aff irm, under the penalties of
~ perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property whlch
is the subject of this Petmon

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Narne\; Type_,,nr Print

Signature
Address. ’ : ' " Telephone No. -
- City State Zip Code;

Attofney For Petitioner:

Signature”

Néme - Type or Print

.Signature
Company
‘ U Ao . a;\'J i ' - . T N - '
- Address ) : ’ " ’ Telephoné No.
) City ) State Zip Code

Legal Owner(s):
-\AA\}/M \( ﬂarﬁj\’wf
1/ 7474/@«

Name - Type pr Print

Slgnature

Name - Type or Print _

Tgee . Ha" Stree
Address ) - Telephone No.
Jﬁ WG e )J\ 9\ 2\22

Clty - State . . Zip Code

Regresentatrve to be Contacted:

Name .

' ‘Address ; o “Telephone No.
City . ;State ] o AZip Code

R

A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commssmner of*BaltnnorejCounty

this- day of
_regulations of Balt:more Ccunty and that the property be reposted

CASE NOQQ»«::@"T& G b
REV 10/25@1% DRSSP A< %

- Estimated Posting Date

‘i;, . A
X NGAT Y

that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearmg advertlsed as requtred by tbe Zoning

-
>

T A
2 e Ty T i
chmg Comm:ssmner of Baltimore CnuntyJ a1 n{ ’ 3
Reviewed By _ DT Date_ Hf }E}Q
nlm 08 -
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Admmlstratlve Vanance

The undersrgned hereby aff irms_under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and. that Affiant(s) is/are
) competent to testrfy thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in'the future wit regard thefeto.

_ That the Affrant(s) does/do present!y resrde at /" 2_..6'\ 4/ Q\ re&.
. Address
Q;A\)ﬁ MAOCE MQ\ . o\2.22_
City State - . le Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Varrance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical drffrculty)

1) = Proposed location of the carport is the best aesthetically for this property.

2) Construction of the carport will assist in the preservation of the 21 fi.
recreational vehicle. Vehicle’s exposure to the various weather conditions

will be reduced once it is stored under this structure.

N

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affrant(s) will be requrred to pay a repostrng and
~ advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. -

Signature

Tayne_ K ’T"Ae.o\l“/e&

Name Type br Brint Name - Type or Print.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIEY, this. (0 dayof __ I\NDVembe, XD , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared o ‘

U/ne K. Thondm

- the Affiant (s¥ herein, personaliy Known or satlsfactor:ly identified to me as such Aff:ant(s)

AS W|:TNESS my hand and Notarial‘S‘eal

 REV 10/25/{;3 r
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AfﬁdaVlt in Support of Administrative Varlance

The undersxgned hereby affirms under the penames of perjury to the Zoning CommlsSIoner of Balt'more County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
~ competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future wit regard the eto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at "— 2_6'\ L/ ON T r&ﬁ\
' Address A —
)r MOCE. ML, 22272
C‘ty : State - ZipCode™

That based upon personal knowledge the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

1)~ Proposed location of the carport is the best aesthetically for this property.

s

2)V Construction of the carport will assist in the preservation of the 21 ft.
recreational vehicle. Vehicle’s exposure to the various weather condltlons

-will be reduced once it is stored under th1s structure.

- That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that !f a formal demand s filed, Afflant(s) will be reqwred to pay a repostmg and
- advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. -

W e /6 e T

Signature

chna%/
- ayne. K., —ﬁA M/H’c& |
Name - Type &r Prmt Name - Type or Prnt |

................................................................................................

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this (0 day of A Vvembe, - oXDY | before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared '

Udne  R.- Thorntm

the Affiant(s¥ herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

il ////z// pﬁ/ﬁ%/ /W
Notary Pullic /
MyCommission Expires ()2/52/:\2)7}/02

- AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10725007



iZohing DésCriptio;n

ZONING DESCRIPTIONFOR __ 5 28 ‘“\ QJT et

(address)
Beginning ata point on the L UDEST —_side of
(north south, east or west)
. '
éjﬂ' & _which is s5¢ 4.
(name of street on which property fronts) (number of feet of right-of-way width)
L . //ﬂ(_., - A
wide at the distance of o ___ofthe
(number of feety -~ (north, south, gast or west) X( :

centerhne of the nearest improved intersecting street oo o é’\’(\_»é_;

(name of street)

which is ['““L | | ~ wide. *Being Lot # (25 - 62
{number of feet of rught»of-way width)

in the subdmsron of. %Ar Xocy’ \J HE-V\(

Block - ', Section #
R _ , “(Rame of subdivision) .
as recorded m Baltlmore County Plat Book # ) 5  Folio# %Q
~ containing ____ 12, 560 . Also known as 528 HE™ %%"l‘““ff
: (square feet or acres) (property address)
| and located inthe 2.~ Election Distfict, “T ~ Councilmanic District.

&009—0158—/%
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FROM © S5G BOB BLACK . FRX NO. @ 418 282 7940 .Dec. 93 28P8 12:43PM Pt

| CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.:  2009-0138-A

Petitioner/Developer:

Wavne Thoraton

Date of Hearing/Closing: Dec 1, 08

Baltimore County Depurtment of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc

Towsan, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Kristen Matthews
Ladics and Gentlemcn:

Thisg letter is to certdy under the penaltics of perjury that the necessary sigu(s) required by law were
posied conspicucusly on the property located at:

528 48 th Street

The sizn(s) were posted on Nov 16 08
{Month, Day, Year)

Sincercly,

’ 72,1{# j‘%{f:,ev&*’ Nov 18, 08

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

8

SSG Robert Black

(Print Numc)

1508 Leshe Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

» ﬂ (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

ks
]

e
€5

(Teteplionc Numbere}



Fiom

556G BOB BLACK

Fax NO. @ 410 282 7947 .Dec. P3 2098 12:43PM P2

Anmri?ﬁs "

, Y, Fn, OPBH PROSECTION (camn‘r‘) Wbk
F«v" Sme Yaw Sm'mcz ) uso arm stm ?Sfm’r WD

AN EUGJBLE iNDN{DUAL O GROUF’ MA" 0 e
WEST- A PUBLIC. HELRING. © CONCERNING - ; )
THE' PBOPOSED VARIANCE QRGVIDI:D T
ZORING:
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IEE 8873381 .
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DERTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV PMENT MANAGEMENT
' ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE lNFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2009-| ()nQ  |-A Address SOR H&* ST

Contact Person: _ DONNA THomPs0oN - Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: il !W!@% ‘Posting Date: HZHQ ’Qg ~ Closing Date: igh 'OZ

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. ,

1. POSTINGI/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closi ng
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
' a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. © ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification, usually
within 10 days of the closing date if all County agencies’ comments are received, as to
whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will go to pubhc hearing. The order will be
mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only ,
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 2009-| Q128 |-A  Address _53% 4&* a1

Petitioner's Name _“THORNTO ‘Telephone 4)n-0@4- 345

Posting Date: nlttafog Closing Date: é} J@g

Wording for Sign: _To Permft AN oPeN ProtEcTion [ CARPORTD LTH A Ll -FooT SIDE NARD
SETRRK [N LEQ 6F THE R’EG}U:RE—.‘D 1.5-FooT AND TD PERMIT A RL-_OREHﬂo»(m_

WCR - Revised 7/7/08

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND'DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice 'be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of

an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this

notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility -of the
- petitioner). and placement of a notice in-a newspaper of general circulation in the
'Count.y,fboth at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: 2007 -0 1281
Petitioner:; THORNTON '
Address or Location: _\5J% 48+ gT.

' PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: ___ LOane K. THoexTow
Address: FI% W ar |
Baro. mp Qladt

. Telephone Number: _ NID-294 - b35S

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMI'TH, JR. ' TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcror
County Executive ‘ ' - : “ Department of Permits and
. Development Management

, December 1, 2008
Wayne K. Thornton ‘
528 48™ St. :
Baltimore, MD 212224

Dear: Wayne K. Thornton
RE: Case Number 2009-0138-A, 528 48" St.

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 7, 2008. This letter
is not an approval but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zonmg Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
~ from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

- If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

¢ People’s Counsel

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapcake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

"BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 26, 2008
Department of Permits and - -
Development Management

Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III

, e 2.0 iy
Director, Office of Planning

HE@E_IEVE
B

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-138- Administrative Variance

The Ofﬁce .of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

WADEVREVA\ZAC\9-138.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. ‘ ‘ JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief

County Executive ) £ ire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 S ‘November 20, 2008

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zonihg Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: November 17, 2008

ItemNumbers 0111,0126,0127,0128,0129,0130,0131,0132,0133,0135,0137, SkER

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this 'Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reqguired’' to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. '

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. -

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F :

co: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

" TO: ' Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: November 24, 2008
: Department of Permits & Development ‘
Management -
FROM: Dennis A. Kergla:c;y, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review o

- SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
- For November 24, 2008
Item No.: 2009-111, 121, 126, 127,
- 128,130, 131, 132, 133, 137{I38& 140

- , The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments. '

DAK:CEN:cab
- cc: File

ZAC-11242008-NO COMMENTS



Martin O'Malley, Governor

John D. Porcari, Secretary
Antheny G Brown, Lt. Governor

Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator,

.
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: Q{N (,9{ 2008

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of : , Item No 2099- @l?)@ A
Permits and Development Management B 519 4 g)ik., 5-“2 EET

County Office Building, Room 109

Haasoe View
Towson, Maryland 21204 Vi

Apud. Viriaoce

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.. Therefore, based upon available
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee
approval of Item No.2009<0128-A '

- Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Baiiey at
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

% A Steven D. Foster,
Engineering Access Permlts
Division

SDF/MB

. My telephone number/toll-free number is
Muaryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com


http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md

December 3, 2008

Zoning Commissioner William J. Wiseman
‘105 West Chesapeake Avenue

Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 2‘009—01 38
528 48" Street
Thornton-Petitioner

Dear Commissioner Wiseman:

- Mr. Wayne K. Thornton has been my adjacent property owner for the past ten
years. During this time, Wayne has installed a new concrete driveway, constructed a
detached 624 sq. ft. garage and built a sunroom to the rear of his home. These
improvements have not only added value to the property but also help in preserving our
community. »

The proposed 16 ft. x 27 ft. carport addition again will have the same impact.
Drainage problems will not come into play because of the ex1st1ng retaining wall and his
property sits lower than mine.

In summary, my household is in support of the administrative variance request

filed by Wayne K. Thornton.

Sincerely,

Andrew F. Coleman, Jr. C



PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETamo FOR ZONING [X]VARIANCE | |SPECIAL HEARING

PROPERTY ‘ADDRESS 528) L‘le} - FEE»’\/ SEE PAGES 5 & 6 OF THE CHECKL!ST FOR AUDITIONAL REQUIRED INFORMATION
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